

No. 18-7485

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent,

v.

MARCUS NOEL,  
Petitioner.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

Petitioner's Reply to the Brief  
of the United States in Opposition

---

MICHAEL CARUSO  
Federal Public Defender

TRACY DREISPUL  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1500  
Miami, Florida 33130-1555  
Telephone No. (305) 536-6900  
E-mail: [Tracy\\_Dreispul@fd.org](mailto:Tracy_Dreispul@fd.org)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I.    The Court should grant review to determine whether 18 U.S.C. § 1203(b)(1)(A), which makes it a federal crime to seize or detain a United States national in a foreign country, requires proof that the defendant knew the nationality of the person seized or detained.....	1
A.    The statutory question in Mr. Noel's case is distinct from that in <i>Kadamovas and Mikhel</i> . .....	1
B.    The Court has never addressed whether a presumption of scienter applies with respect to extraterritorial jurisdictional facts. ....	2
C.    Knowledge of the victim's nationality is required to bring the statute within the core purposes of the Convention. ....	4
D.    Canons of statutory construction overwhelmingly support Mr. Noel's interpretation.....	4
E.    There are no vehicle problems. ....	8
II.    The Court should resolve whether Congress may exceed its independently enumerated powers when acting pursuant to a treaty. ....	9
A.    The constitutional question was clearly presented in Mr. Noel's petition. ....	9

B. Congress may assist the President’s Power “to make Treaties,” but has no separate power to “implement” them. ....	10
C. <i>Missouri v. Holland</i> should be overruled.....	12
D. This case presents an excellent vehicle to resolve the important constitutional issue avoided in <i>Bond</i> . ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> ,	
134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> ,	
543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	5
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> ,	
66 S. Ct. 154 (1945) .....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,	
5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	12
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> ,	
252 U.S. 416 (1920) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> ,	
136 S.Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	5
<i>Staples v. United States</i> ,	
511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	2
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 1619 (1994) .....	3

<i>United States v. Corporan-Cuevas,</i>	
244 F.3d 199 (1st Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Davis,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Feola,</i>	
95 S.Ct. 1255 (1975) .....	3
<i>United States v. Ferreira,</i>	
275 F.3d 102 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>United States v. Lue,</i>	
134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Mikel,</i>	
889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>United States v. Noel,</i>	
893 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>reh'g denied</i> (11th Cir. Oct. 18, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santos-Riviera,</i>	
183 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>United States v. Shibin,</i>	
722 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>United States v. Vuitch,</i>	
402 U.S. 62 (1971) .....	8
<i>United States v. Williams,</i>	
504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	14

<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,</i>	
513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Yermian,</i>	
468 U.S. 63 (1984) .....	7
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,</i>	
444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	6
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 18 .....	2
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	2
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1203.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1294(a) .....	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1512(g) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2251(b) .....	7
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>John C. Eastman, Will Mrs. Bond Topple Missouri v. Holland?,</i>	
2011 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 185 (2010-2011) .....	2, 13
<i>Nicholas Quinn Rosenkraz, Executing the Treaty Power,</i>	
118 Harv. Law. Rev 1867 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
